

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/23/2019 2:34 PM

NO. 362388

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF:
ANNE LORRAINE TROYER, DECEASED

TIMOTHY M. TROYER
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LORI A. TROYER
Respondent-Appellee.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John T. Drake, WSBA No. 44314
Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main, Suite 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441

Attorney for Respondent Lori A. Troyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Tim threatens to use his prospective appointment as personal representative to retaliate against Lori and Irene. .2

 B. Trial court finds by clear and convincing evidence that Tim cannot fulfill the fiduciary duties he would have owed to Lori and Irene as beneficiaries, and appoints a third-party to administer the Estate.6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Standard of Review7

 B. Tim waived any argument concerning the application of the disqualification statute, RCW 11.36.010, by failing to raise the argument below.....8

 1. Lori would be prejudiced if this argument is considered for the first time on appeal.....9

 2. Tim’s new argument does not meet the exception for manifest errors affecting a constitutional right under RAP 2.5(a).11

 C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to appoint Tim and instead appointing a neutral third-party to administer the Estate.12

 1. The objection statute, RCW 11.28.020, is broader in scope than the disqualification statute, RCW 11.36.010, and allows courts to consider any objection that implicates the fairness of the estate administration process to the beneficiaries.12

2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Tim’s threats to use his appointment to “fuck” Lori and “make [her] pay” were a sufficient basis for sustaining the objection.....	15
3.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the appointment of a neutral third-party was necessary to protect the interests of all beneficiaries.	16
D.	There is no fundamental right to serve as personal representative and the right of a particular person to be appointed is secondary to the interests of beneficiaries in a fair and efficient distribution of the estate.	17
E.	The Court should award Lori attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in responding to Tim’s meritless appeal.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Bredl's Estate,</i> 117 Wash. 372 (1921).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers,</i> 80 Wn. App. 751 (1996).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Jones,</i> 152 Wn. 2d 1 (2004)	7, 8, 16
<i>In re Langill's Estate,</i> 117 Wash. 268 (1921)	13-15, 18
<i>In re Stotts' Estates,</i> 133 Wash. 100 (1925)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Thomas' Estate,</i> 167 Wash. 127 (1932)	17
<i>Matter of Aaberg's Estates,</i> 25 Wn. App. 336 (1980).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lauridsen v. Superior Court for King Cnty.,</i> 179 Wash. 198 (1934)	15
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn. 2d 322 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Riley,</i> 121 Wn.2d 22 (1993).....	9
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 841.....	9

Statutes

Laws 1917, ch. 156, § 4813
Laws 1917, ch. 156, § 8713
RCW 11.28.020 *passim*
RCW 11.36.0108, 9, 12, 13
RCW 11.96A.150.....19

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)9, 11, 12
RAP 18.119
